SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



BECKY LUENSMANN Administrative Assistant

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. Assistant County Engineer

MEMO

TO: Mahesh C. Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: Equipment Bids

DATE: July 14, 2016

Resolution approving the purchase of one 2016 single axle chassis and cab from Thompson Truck & Trailer and the purchase of dump bodies with snow equipment from Henderson Truck Equipment. Bids received for the FY2017 vehicle were as follows:

SINGLE AXLE CHASIS AND CABS

Thompson Truck & Trailer, Inc **

Davenport IA \$68,840.00 w/trade

Twin Bridges Truck City

Davenport IA \$ 99,100.00 w/trade

Quad City Peterbilt Inc

Davenport IA \$76,970.00 w/trade

BODY AND SNOW EQUIPMENT

Henderson Truck Equipment**

Manchester IA \$79,783.00

Bonnell Ind. Inc

Dixon IL \$ 78,000.00

Monroe Truck Equipment

Monroe WI \$ 79,603.00

SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. Assistant County Engineer

BECKY LUENSMANN Administrative Assistant

I recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the bid of \$68,840.00 from Thompson Truck & Trailer Inc. for the one single axle chassis and cab. I am recommending that the Board of Supervisors approve the Henderson Truck Equipment bid of \$79,783.00. The bids from Bonnell and Monroe were lower but both had multiple exceptions and delivery date of over 180-200 days. Henderson met specifications with no exceptions and delivery date of 90 days. This allows the equipment to be utilized during the winter season. The total cost for one truck is \$148,623.00. Our new equipment budget is \$695,000.00.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIF THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

July 14, 2016

AWARD OF BIDS FOR A 2016 SINGLE AXLE CAB AND CHASSIS, DUMP BODY AND SNOW EQUPMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That the bid for a 2016 single axle cab and chassis be awarded to the low bidder, Thompson Truck & Trailer, Inc., Davenport, IA in the amount of \$68,840.00 with trade.

AND that the bid for a dump body and snow equipment be awarded to Henderson Truck Equipment, Manchester, IA in the amount of \$79,783.00.

- Section 2. That the County Engineer be authorized to sign the purchase orders on behalf of the Board.
- Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.